MASTER CONTRACTOR/SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between the City of Delray Beach, a Florida municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as "City"), whose address is 100 NW 1st Avenue, Delray Beach, FL 33444 and Fisher Scientific Company L.L.C., authorized to do business in Florida (herein after referred to as "Contractor"), whose address is 300 Industry Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15275 this _____ day of _____, 20___.

WHEREAS, the City desires to purchase laboratory equipment and supplies; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to procure these goods from Contractor, utilizing existing contract prices provided to the University of California (California) and Omnia Partners, pursuant to its Solicitation No. 002101; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Solicitation No. 002101, California entered into a four (4) year Agreement with Contractor for services effective June 15, 2021 through June 30, 2025 with additional two (2)-year periods, up to eight (8) years (Contract No. 2021002889); and

WHEREAS, the City desires to purchase laboratory equipment and supplies from Contractor on the same terms, conditions, and pricing provided under Solicitation No. 002101, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor agrees to extend the terms, conditions, and pricing of Solicitation No. 002101 to the City, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and other good and valuable consideration of which the parties hereto acknowledge, the parties agree as follows:

1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

2. The Contractor shall provide laboratory Equipment and Supplies for the City, in accordance with and pursuant to the same terms, conditions, and pricing of Solicitation No. 002101, subject to the terms of this Agreement.

3. The City shall pay the Contractor in accordance with the pricing schedule detailed in Exhibit A.

4. This Agreement shall terminate on June 30, 2025, unless Contract N0. 2021002889 is renewed or extended by University of California. If Contract No. 2021002889 is renewed or extended, this Agreement shall automatically renew or extend.

5. The City, at its sole discretion, reserves the right to terminate this Agreement with or without cause immediately upon providing written notice to Contractor. Upon receipt of such notice, the Contractor shall not incur any additional costs under the Agreement. The City shall be liable only for reasonable costs incurred by Contractor prior to the date of the notice of termination. The City shall be the sole judge of "reasonable costs."

6. The Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the City and its officers, employees, agents, and instrumentalities from any and all liability, losses or damages, including attorney's fees and costs of defense, which the City or its officers, employees, agents, or instrumentalities may incur as a result of claims, demands, suits, causes of actions, or proceedings of any kind or nature arising out of, relating to, or resulting from the performance of the agreement by the Contractor or its employees, agents, servants, partners, principals, or subcontractors. The Contractor shall pay all claims and losses in connection therewith, and shall investigate and defend all claims, suits, or actions of any kind or nature in the name of the City, where applicable, including appellate proceedings, and shall pay all costs, judgments, and attorney's fees which may be incurred thereon. The Contractor expressly understands and agrees that any insurance protection required by this Agreement or otherwise provided by the Contractor shall in no way limit the responsibility to indemnify, keep and save harmless, and defend the City or its officers, employees, agents, and instrumentalities as herein provided the obligations of this section shall survive the term of this Agreement.

7. Whenever either Party desires to give notice to the other, such notice must be in writing, sent by certified United States Mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, or sent by commercial express carrier with acknowledgement of delivery, or by hand delivery with a request for a written receipt of acknowledgement of delivery, addressed to the party for whom it is intended at the place last specified. The place for giving notice shall remain the same as set forth herein until changed in writing in the manner provided in this section. For the present, the Parties designate the following:

For CITY:

City of Delray Beach 100 N.W. 1st Avenue Delray Beach, Florida 33444 Attn: City Manager

For CONTRACTOR:

ATTN: Eric Van Denburg Fisher Scientific, L.L.C. 300 Industry Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15275 Email: eric.vandenburg@thermofisher.com

8. Neither this Agreement nor any right or interest herein shall be assigned, transferred, or encumbered without the written consent of the other Party.

9. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the City of Delray Beach's Code of Ordinances and the laws of the State of Florida. Any dispute relating to this Agreement shall only be filed in a court of competent jurisdiction in Palm Beach County, Florida, and each of the parties to this Agreement submits itself to the jurisdiction of such court. It is hereby understood and agreed that in the event any lawsuit in the judicial system, federal or state, is brought to enforce compliance with this contract or interpret same, or if any administrative proceeding is brought for the same purposes, each party shall pay their own attorney's fees and costs, including appellate fees and costs.

10. IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT CITY OF DELRAY BEACH, CITY CLERK, 100 N.W. 1ST AVE., DELRAY BEACH FLORIDA. THE CITY CLERK'S OFFICE MAY BE CONTACTED BY PHONE AT 561-243-7050 OR VIA EMAIL AT <u>CITYCLERK@MYDELRAYBEACH.COM</u>. Contractor shall comply with public records laws, specifically to:

- i. Keep and maintain public records required by the City to perform the service.
- ii. Upon request from the City's custodian of public records, provide the City with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Florida Statute or as otherwise provided by law.
- iii. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the Agreement term and following completion of the Agreement if the Contractor does not transfer the records to the City.
- iv. Upon completion of the Agreement, transfer, at no cost, to the City all public records in possession of the Contractor or keep and maintain public records required by the City to perform the service. If the Contractor transfers all public records to the City upon completion of the Agreement, the Contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the Contractor keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the Agreement, the Contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the City, upon request from the City's custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the City.
- v. If the Contractor does not comply with this section, the City shall enforce the contract provisions in accordance with the contract and may unilaterally cancel this contract in accordance with state law.

11. Contractor is aware that the Inspector General of Palm Beach County has the authority to investigate and audit matters relating to the negotiation and performance of this contract and may demand and obtain records and testimony from Contractor and its subcontractors and lower tier subcontractors. Contractor understands and agrees that in addition to all other remedies and consequences provided by law, the failure of Contractor or its subcontractors and lower tier subcontractors to fully cooperate with the Inspector General when requested may be deemed by the City to be a material breach of this Agreement justifying its termination.

12. The continuation of this Agreement beyond the end of any fiscal year shall be subject to both the appropriation and the availability of funds in accordance with Florida law.

13. By entering into this Agreement Contractor acknowledges its obligation to comply with the provisions of Section 448.095, Fla. Stat., "Employment Eligibility." Contractor affirms and represents it is registered with the E-Verify system, utilizing same, and will continue to utilize same as required by law. Compliance with this section includes, but is not limited to, utilization of the E-Verify

System to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees and requiring all subcontractors to provide an affidavit attesting that the subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with, an unauthorized alien. Failure to comply with this section will result in the termination of this Agreement, or if your subcontractor knowingly violates the statute, the subcontract must be terminated immediately. Any challenge to termination under this provision must be filed in the Circuit Court no later than 20 calendar days after the date of termination. If terminated for a violation of the statute by Contractor, the Contractor may be prohibited from conducting future business with the City or awarded a solicitation or contract for a period of 1 year after the date of termination. All costs incurred to initiate and sustain the aforementioned programs shall be the responsibility of the Contractor.

14. The documents listed below are a part of this Agreement and are hereby incorporated by reference. In the event of inconsistency between the documents, unless otherwise provided herein, the terms of the following documents will govern in the following order of precedence:

- a. Terms and conditions as contained in this Agreement.
- b. Terms and Conditions of Solicitation No. 002101.
- c. Contractor's response to Solicitation No. 002101 and any subsequent information submitted by Contractor during the evaluation.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Contractor executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

ATTEST

Katerri Johnson, City Clerk

By: . Shelly Petrolia, Mayor

CITY OF DELRAY BEACH

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Lynn Gelin, City Attorney

FISHER SCIENTIFIC COMPANY L.L.C.

Bv: Print Name:

Title:

(SEAL)

STATE OF PENNSylvania COUNTY OF Batter

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of \Box physical presence or \Box online notarization, this 5 day of May, 2023 by John M Bailey (name of person), as sales Manger (type of authority) for fisher Scientific Colle (name of party on behalf of whom instrument was executed).

Personally known ____ OR Produced Identification × Type of Identification Produced PA Drivers (icense

Notary Public - State of

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Kirsten K. Frey, Notary Public Butler County My commission expires April 11, 2024 Commission number 1268346

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

	Sales Q	uotation		Fisher Sci	
e Nbr C	Creation Date	Due Date	Page	Part of Thermo Fisher S	
194-45	04/05/2023		1 of 4		
Payment Ten	ms	Delivery Terms		FISHER SCIENTIFIC COMPAN	
NET 30 DA	YS	QTE		4500 TURNBERRY DRIV HANOVER PARK IL 6013	
Valid To	l.	Prepared	I By		
06/30/202	3	SCURTI, BR	RITTANY		
Customer Refe	erence	Sales Representative		Review and Place Ord	
EQUEST FOR 002101	PROPOSAL #	HALEY CHIUSANO		Review and Place On	
an order Ph	: 800-766-7000	Fx: 800-9	926-1166		
Submitted 7	To:	Customer Account:	202054-003	Click here or go through y	
JUAN MANZANO HALEY.CHIUSANO@THERMOFISHER.COM		CITY OF DELRAY BE WATER TREATMENT 200 SW 6TH ST DELRAY BEACH FL 3	PLANT	fishersci.com quotes *Please reference t all correspondence Don't have a profile? Register o	
				For complete Terms and C	



this Quote Number on e.

fishersci.com on

Conditions, please click here.

Quote Comments: THIS QUOTE HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR YOU ON BEHALF OF KARL KASTNER, YOUR TENA SALES REPRESENTATIVE

Nbr	Qty	UN	Catalog Number Description	Unit Price	Extended Price
1	1	EA	NON-CATALOG PROD,INTEGRION, RFIC, DEGAS, Vendor Catalog # 2215360305/CPQ00534161 No Image Available: List Price: 46,500.00 CDC: 052	36,270.00	36,270.00
2	1	EA	NON-CATALOG PROD, KIT, CD, INTEGRION, ITGN Vendor Catalog # 2215362034/CPQ00534161 No Image Available: List Price: 4,690.00 CDC: 052	3,611.30	3,611.30
3	1	EA	NON-CATALOG PROD,AS-DV Vendor Catalog # 068907/CPQ00534161 No Image Available. List Price: 10,100.00 CDC: 051	8,282.00	8,282.00
4	1	EA	NON-CATALOG SVC,INSTAL,APPL,DX-SPRT,DAY Vendor Catalog # 038677/CPQ00534161 No Image Available. List Price: .01 CDC: 050	.01	.01



Part of Thermo Fisher Scientific

						Quote Nbr Customer Referen		ce	Page
						3095-7194-45	TENA REQUEST FOR PRO 002101	OPOSAL #	2 of 4
Nbr	Qty	UN	Catalog) Number	Desci	ription		Unit Price	Extended Price
5	2	EA	NON-C/ No Image Available.	ATALOG Vendor Cata List Price:	CBL,3COND,L alog # 960708/CPQ .01 CDC: 050	INE CORD,US,RC 00534161	DHS	.01	.02
6	1	EA	NON-C/	ATALOG Vendor Cata List Price:	HUB,USB,4PC alog # 060392/CPQ 212.00 CDC: 05		ROHS	165.36	165.36
7	1	EA	NON-C/ No Image Available.	ATALOG Vendor Cata List Price:	UPGRADE 6.8 alog # 70000104ICS 3,240.00 CDC: 05	SP/CPQ00534161		2,721.60	2,721.60
8	1	EA	NON-C/ No Image Available.	ATALOG Vendor Cata List Price:	PC, XE3,512S alog # 72000850ICS 2,370.00 CDC: 05		3,	1,943.40	1,943.4(
9	1	EA	NON-C/	ATALOG Vendor Cata List Price:	MONITOR,DE alog # 071664/CPQ 501.00 CDC: 05			415.83	415.83
10	1	EA	NON-C/	ATALOG Vendor Cata List Price:	POLYVIALS+F alog # 038141/CPQ 130.00 CDC: 05)	109.20	109.20
11	2	EA	NON-CA	ATALOG Vendor Cata List Price:	YEAR 2 AND 3 alog # 701086201/C .01 CDC: 050	3 IC/SP PARTS OI PQ00534161	VLY	.01	.02



Part of Thermo Fisher Scientific

					Quote Nbr	Customer Refere	ence	Page
				30	95-7194-45	TENA REQUEST FOR P 002101	ROPOSAL #	3 of 4
Nbr (Qty	UN	Catalog Number	Description	n		Unit Price	Extended Price
12	1	EA	Vendor Catalog #	IONEX CRD 200 (062983/CPQ00534 0.00 CDC: 050			995.10	995.10
13	1	EA	Vendor Catalog # 0	ROD,ADRS600,4N 088666/CPQ00534 0.00 CDC: 050	ИМ 4161		1,209.00	1,209.00
14	1	EA	Vendor Catalog # (IONEX EGC 500 k 075778/CPQ00534 0.00 CDC: 050		DGE	1,794.90	1,794.90
15	1	EA	Vendor Catalog # (IONEX CR-ATC 60 088662/CPQ00534 0.00 CDC: 050		UMN	1,320.60	1,320.60
16	1	EA	Vendor Catalog # 0	ROD,COL,IP,AS18 076034/CPQ00534 0.00 CDC: 050		4X15	1,618.20	1,618.20
17	1	EA	Vendor Catalog # 0	ROD,COL,IP,AG18)76035/CPQ00534 .00 CDC: 050		4X30	531.03	531.03
18	1	EA	Vendor Catalog # S	JRCHARGE SURCHARGE/CPC 8.64 CDC: 050	200534161		3,118.64	3,118.64



Part of Thermo Fisher Scientific

Quote Nbr	Customer Reference	Page
3095-7194-45	TENA REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL # 002101	4 of 4

Nbr	Qty	UN	Catalog Number	Description	Un Pric	
NewYorkshipperson						
			MERCH Freight (ANDISE TOTAL		64,106.21 764.97
			TOTAL	Jiaige		64,871.18
NOTE		TE NOM	NCONTRACTUAL FREIGHT M	AY BE ADDED TO YOUR INVOICE AT THE	TIME OF PURCHASE. A	LL ITEMS ARE

PLEASE NOTE NONCONTRACTUAL FREIGHT MAY BE ADDED TO YOUR INVOICE AT THE TIME OF PURCHASE. ALL ITEMS ARE SUBJECT TO THE STANDARD WARRANTIES OFFERED BY TENA

Returns are subject to manufacturer terms and conditions.

We now offer highly competitive financing with low monthly payments. Please contact your local sales representative for more information.

Tell us about your recent customer service experience by completing a short survey. This should take no longer than three minutes. Enter the link into your browser and enter the passcode: USA-PGH-CS2 http://survey.medallia.com/fishersci

Quote Nbr	Customer Reference
3095-7194-45	TENA REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL #

OPTIONAL ITEMS NOT ON QUOTATION

Optional items can be added to your quote or order by contacting your Sales Representative or Customer Service.

Qty	UN	Catalog Number	Description	Unit Price	Extended Price
1	EA	NON-CATALOG Vendor Cata No Image Available: List Price:	KIT,TABLET,NORTH AMERICA,ITGN alog # 2215362100/CPQ00534161 683.00 CDC: 052	532.74	532.74
1	EA	NON-CATALOG Vendor Cata No Image Available. List Price:	PROD, KIT, WIFI WITHOUT alog # 2215362031/CPQ00534161 351.00 CDC: 052	273.78	273.78
1	EA	NON-CATALOG Vendor Cata No Image Available. List Price:	YR 2OR3 EXT WAR INTEGRION alog # 701055805/CPQ00534161 5,719.00 CDC: 051	4,975.53	4,975.53
1	EA	NON-CATALOG Vendor Cata No Image Available. List Price:	YR 2OR3 EXT WAR AS-DV alog # 701016800/CPQ00534161 1,069.00 CDC: 051	930.03	930.03
1	EA	NON-CATALOG Vendor Cata No Image Available. List Price:	YR 2OR3 EXTENDED WAR - CD AND log # 701013900/CPQ00534161 424.00 CDC: 051	368.88	368.88
Optional Iten	ns Ma	ay Incur Additional Char	ges		
representative Tell us about longer than th	e for n your r iree m	nore information. ecent customer service e	th low monthly payments. Please contact your local sales xperience by completing a short survey. This should take no your browser and enter the passcode: USA-PGH-CS2		